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2nd Avenue Subway Update
Community Board 8 has formed a Task Force to deal with issues surrounding the Second Avenue Subway.  The MTA will work with the Task Force to deal with questions that have been raised raised with regard to the construction of the Second Avenue Subway and other issues connected with this project.
The following are questions that were submitted to the MTA at the September 25, 2007 Second Avenue Subway Task Force meeting.  The responses have been provided by the MTA.

SECOND AVENUE SUBWAY QUESTIONS
1.
Why isn’t an entrance on the commercial street, that is, Second Avenue, instead of on an attractive residential street? (Reference is to 72nd Street station entrances.)

Response:  There is not sufficient sidewalk width along Second Avenue at 69th and 72nd Streets to accommodate the width of a sidewalk entrance on Second Avenue.  The entrances in the new stations are required to be considerably wider than the existing sidewalk entrances to the subway system.  The new SAS entrances will have multiple escalators leading to the station mezzanine level.  At 69th Street, southeast corner, an in-building entrance opens to both Second Avenue and to 69th Street.  At 72nd Street, northwest corner, an in-building entrance will open both onto Second Avenue and onto the northwest corner of 72nd Street.  At 72nd Street, northeast corner, an in-building entrance opening onto Second Avenue was originally proposed, however building functions within the proposed entrance location meant that entrance had to be relocated onto the sidewalk along the north curb on 72nd Street.

2.
When are the city and or MTA exterminators going to help with mice and rats at 1751-1763 Second Avenue?

Response:  Vector control has been localized to date in the area directly impacted by construction work.  In response to building owners complaints, the area being baited will be increased.

3. 
Does work – the noisy type – have to start at 8:00am on Saturdays?  Our building is 50% seniors.

Response:  According to the contract terms and conditions, the construction work on the Second Avenue Subway is allowed between 7:00 a.m. and 10:00 p.m. weekdays and between 10:00 a.m. and 7:00 p.m. on Saturday.  No work has been done by the MTA’s SAS contractor before 10:00 am on Saturday since the start of construction.  Other agencies may, however, be working in the area at other times.  For example, utility companies may elect to work at other hours in response to emergencies or in order to minimize the impact on the delivery of service to their customers.

4.
Are the entrance designs all standard or can different designs be considered?


Response:  MTA is preparing a single iconic entrance style for the Second Avenue Subway stations.  There will 
be 
some site-specific modification of that style depending on whether the entrance is in a plaza, on the sidewalk or 
within a commercial space.  On June 26th, we made a presentation to the SAS Task Force on proposed architectural 
treatments for the 96th Street station and will do presentations on the other stations in the future.

5. 
Are you (MTA) posting rat bait sites?


Response:  When rodenticide is applied outside of the construction areas, appropriate signs will be posted as re
quired by regulations.

6.
We are concerned about quality of life issues.  What are you (MTA) doing


 to address those?  What and who will be handling those issues?


Response:  AKRF, our environmental consultant, did evaluate quality of life impacts in the Chapter 6 of the Final Environmental Impact Statement: Social and Economic Conditions.  The FEIS states that the construction of the SAS would result in temporary unavoidable impacts on neighborhood character, economic conditions, and visual character during construction.  These would include disruptions to access and travel patterns as well as increases in noise, vibrations and dust.  To address these issues NYC Transit will do the following: 
· NYCT will coordinate with businesses to address access/delivery issues and provide special loading and unloading areas on nearby side streets to locations where access would be curtailed in front of buildings during construction.  In those designated side street areas, parking could be prohibited to allow more reliable deliveries and pick-ups.

· To minimize to the greatest extent possible the unavoidable disruptions to surrounding uses from construction activities, certain particularly disruptive activities, such as vertical blasting, will not occur late at night. Screens will be erected to limit lighting emitted from construction areas.  Trucking activities at construction sites will be managed to avoid unnecessary queues.  This would involve, for example, use of radio dispatches to arriving trucks to limit truck access should construction activities be disrupted. 

· Traffic maintenance plans will be employed to manage the flow of traffic in construction zones as efficiently as possible, and to minimize disruptions to emergency vehicles and sensitive uses. Wherever practicable, trucks would also be routed away from residential streets to minimize disturbance to these areas.  As described in Chapter 11, a dust suppression program would be used to control dust at the construction sites.  In addition, construction areas would be secured to maintain the safety of pedestrians and vehicles.

Quality of life issues, as with any concerns associated with this project, should be reported to the SAS hotline (646-252-2670).  Marcus Book and Alissa Kosowsky of NYC Transit Government and Community Relations are responsible for coordinating the responses.

7.
Why doesn’t the Department of Transportation attend these meetings?

Response:  A representative of the NYC Department of Transportation (DOT) in fact usually does attend 
the meetings, but to date has not been called upon by the Task Force co-chairs to participate to any great 
extent in the discussions.

8.
Would you explain the varying widths for the sidewalks?


Response:  The sidewalks are generally maintained at seven feet during the construction period as stipulated by 
DOT.  However, during the utility relocation stage, which is the current stage, there are certain utilities that must be 
relocated very close to the building lines.  In such instances, the contractor is required to maintain access to the resi
dences and businesses via bridges across the work zone to the seven-foot pedestrian walkway located on the outside 
(traffic side) of the work zone.  This is done only where it is absolutely necessary, hence the reason why the sidewalk 
widths appear to vary.  This condition will continue in the next stage when utility relocation is being done on the east 
side of Second Avenue.

9.
Some sidewalk surfaces at 93rd Street are rough, and could cause a pedestrian to trip.  Could you look into that?

Response:  Subsequent to the September 25th meeting, the contractor re-inspected the sidewalk surface at 93rd Street and, as should be noticeable by now, has patched the rough surfaces.  Should you observe other areas that you believe require repair, please report the condition by calling the SAS hotline (646-252-2670).

10.
Please explain what a “vault” is.


Response:  Vault is a general term used to describe an area under the sidewalk that could contain such things as elec
trical power supply equipment, steam or gas service connections, cellar stairs, lightwells or basement extensions.  
Since they are under sidewalks, vaults are within the public domain.  Any use by a building of a vault is governed by 
a revocable consent agreement with the City of New York.

11.
Could you describe the mitigating steps you will take for commercial properties that are affected by construction?


Response:  Some businesses may be temporarily inconvenienced due to the construction; others will need to be per
manently relocated/displaced due to the construction.  Throughout the duration of the construction, MTA is commit
ted to maintaining access to all stores that remain in their current location.  Ramps and temporary walkways will be 
constructed as needed.  We will work with affected businesses in commercial areas on extra signage where individual 
businesses are negatively impacted by construction activity.  MTA intends to provide pedestrian access, delivery 
zones and alternate access for all currently operating businesses or commercial spaces in the project area temporarily I
inconvenienced due to construction.  MTA’s contractor will coordinate all of this work. (See, also, responses to nos. 
above and 23 below.)


All retail stores that will be permanently relocated/ displaced due to the construction will be assisted by the MTA.  
We will follow the Federal Regulations as well as the State Eminent Domain Procedure Law (EDPL) guidelines.  
Businesses will be paid for the value of their fixtures, will receive financial reimbursements for moving expenses, 
and for certain re-establishment costs as well as assistance by relocation specialists in finding an alternative location.  
MTA always exceeds the minimum legal regulatory requirements in assistance in these relocations.

12.
Seven foot sidewalks in front of businesses is not enough.  Could this policy


be reviewed?

Response:  As explained at several of the Community Board meetings, the initial utility relocation work will require reduction of the sidewalks to seven feet, which may be increased slightly at times, as was possible on some blocks on the east side of Second Avenue between 91st and 95th Streets.  However, once the installation of slurry walls and secant pile walls starts, there is physically not enough room between the edge of the construction and the buildings to increase the width to more than seven feet.

13.
Will you provide financial restitution for businesses and houses that are taken?

Response:  Yes.  As currently designed, in order to construct stations at 72nd Street and 86th Street that meet today’s very stringent building codes, four (4) buildings containing approximately 60 apartments and 15-20 commercial businesses must be acquired.  These acquisitions will require the relocation of residential tenants and commercial businesses.  The relocations will be done in a manner that is consistent with the Federal Uniform Tenant Relocation Act.  MTA will partner very closely with its funding partner, the Federal Transit Administration (FTA), to ensure fair compensation is provided and relocations are in compliance with all statutory requirements. 

14.
Will you help (other than financial) businesses that are affected by


Construction?


Response:  See response to no. 11.

15.
Why does Second Avenue have to have four traffic lanes?


Response:  Based on traffic data, it was determined that four traffic lanes are required, particularly during the morn-
ing peak period.  This requirement for four lanes was included in the Traffic Stipulations issued by NYCDOT to the 
contractor as part of the contract documents.

16.
92nd Street and Second Avenue – south east side – has experienced Verizon


Telephone interruptions.  Can you help?

Response:  It is our understanding that the Verizon telephone interruptions on the southeast side of 92nd Street and Second Avenue have been resolved.

17.
What are your plans for the taking and replacement of trees for this project?

Response:  Trees through the construction area are being removed in compliance with the terms of an agreement with the NYC Parks Department.  Some of the hardier, smaller trees have been transplanted to other areas.  In general, every tree removed will be replaced using the DPR’s basal method of calculation, which means, for example, that the 81 trees removed under the current construction contract will be replaced by over 400 trees, three inches in diameter.  As noted, some smaller trees have already been transplanted; the last of the new trees will be planted as part of the street restoration in 2013.

18.
Will there definitely be a subway entrance at 72nd Street?  If so, when is construction scheduled to begin?

Response:  Yes, there will be entrances on the northwest and northeast corners of 72nd Street and an elevator on the southeast corner.  Construction of the station is scheduled to commence in 2009.

19.
If an area becomes flooded, or some other disaster occurs, will there be 
financial compensation?


Response:  The MTA maintains Commercial Liability Insurance policies that cover damage to third parties that are 
the result of the construction work activities.  If a property owner or business is damaged by construction operations, 
claims will be managed in accordance with the insurance policy terms and conditions and the prevailing NYC and 
NY State Liability laws.  Our policies do not cover natural disasters or other events not under our control.

20.
Again, is there any way you can extend the seven foot sidewalk to eight feet?


Response:  See answer 12 above.

21.
Is there a phone number at the East 94th Street Field Office, and, if so, what is it?

Response:  Monday-Friday, 7:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., the office can be reached by calling 212-792-8010 or 212-792-9719. 

22.
What are the dimensions of the slurry walls?

Response:  Depending on the location, the slurry wall panels are 36 to 42 inches wide, 85 feet deep, and can be up to 20 feet long.  Secant piles are 42 inches in diameter and can be anywhere from 12 to 75 feet deep.

23.
Can you help with extra advertising or sign postings in commercial areas


Where individual businesses are negatively impacted?


Response:  We have posted signs on each block of the work site that list the businesses located in the block and have 
signs directing customers to each store entrance.  In addition, we are supporting local elected officials in their efforts 
to secure additional resources for businesses in the construction zone.  We are open to all reasonable suggestions that 
would improve the visibility of businesses in the work area.

24. 
Can you – again – take a look at the style of the station entrance architecture vis a vis the surrounding architecture?


Response:  Station entrances and ancillary facilities have been presented at previous CB 8 meetings.  A presentation 
on the station finishes and architectural treatments will be made at an upcoming Community Board 8 SAS Task 
Force meeting.

25.
Can you let us know when you are going to the Arts Commission so that we can also attend?
Response:  MTA has presented the station entrances and ancillary building design to the Arts Commission as a courtesy.  We have received and will consider comments from the Arts Commission, but we are not obligated to comply with them.  We may meet with the Commission again within the next few months, but that has not been determined.

26.
Why can’t the sidewalk entrances planned for the north side of 86th and 72nd Streets east of Second Avenue be located on the south side of either or both of these streets?
Response:  86th Street Station – On the south side of 86th Street there are numerous buildings that have steps from the second floor down to the sidewalk.  These steps take up approximately half of the existing sidewalk.  If our entrances were located on the south side, the remaining sidewalk would not be adequate to handle the flow of people.  A 20-foot sidewalk plus a 6-foot bump-out into the current parking lane would provide 26 feet of width, but the entrance is 16 feet wide (including a 2 -foot buffer next to the roadway), so that even just a 6-foot stair encroachment would leave only 4 feet of sidewalk width for pedestrians.  

In addition, an entrance passageway from the south side of 86th Street would require a “dog leg” or kink in the connection to the mezzanine level.  Such a configuration would add considerably to our construction costs.  Moreover, a dog leg is highly undesirable from a security perspective since clear sight lines would be minimal.  

72nd Street Station - The majority of the ridership to the north entrance of the 72nd street station are projected to come from the northeast – hence the preferred entrance position on the north side of 72nd Street.  

The location of the station mezzanine is fixed by alignment constraints and the efficient movement of passengers to and from the street level.  The elevator is located on the south side of 72nd Street to provide the shortest, most direct connection to the station mezzanine in compliance with the ADA requirements.  Relocating the sidewalk entrances also to the south would require a "dog leg" or kink at the mezzanine level, which would involve similar costs and security concerns as described above regarding 86th Street.

Moreover, there is a major steam transmission line and a gas main on the south side of 72nd Street that would be impacted by the construction of the entrance structures if they were moved to the south side.  The elevator excavation is small enough that it can be located on the south curb without relocating these services.  The same would not be true with the much larger space required by the sidewalk entrances, which include escalators.
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